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Date:  December 9, 2022 
 
Item #:  P22-290 

  
REQUESTS: 

 
The applicant is submitting a request for a Zoning Compliance 
Verification for the property located at 1251 South Park Loop 
Road, legally known as   LOTS 114-11, INDIAN TRAILS 
ADDITION PIDN 22-41-16-31-4-14-114 
 
For questions, please call Tyler Valentine at 733-0440, x1305 or 
email to the address shown below. Thank you. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Planner: Tyler Valentine 
 
Phone:  733-0440 ext. 1305 
 
 
Email: tvalentine@jacksonwy.gov 
 
Owner:  
Presbyterian Church of Jackson hole 
PO Box 7530 
Jackson, WY  83002 
 
Applicant: 
Jorgensen Engineering 
PO Box 9550 
Jackson, WY  83002 
 
 
Please respond by:  December 30, 2022 (with Comments) 
                                     

RESPONSE:  For Departments not using Trak-it, please send responses via email to:      
planning@jacksonwy.gov   







  
 

 

 

 
   

December 7, 2022 
 
 
Town of Jackson Planning Dept. 
P.O. Box 1727 
200 South Willow St. 
Jackson, WY 83001 
-Digitally Delivered to planning@jacksonwy.gov - 
 
RE: Planning Permit Application for a Zoning Compliance Verification (ZCV) 
 
 
Dear Staff,  
 
Enclosed you will find the necessary materials for a Zoning Compliance Verification (ZCV) that we are submitting 
on behalf of our client, the Presbyterian Church of Jackson Hole.  The property is specifically located within PT 
NE1/4NW1/4 of Section 6 Township 40N, Range 116W in the Town of Jackson, Wyoming. 
 

• Planning Permit Application 

• Response to Submittal Checklist 

• Application Materials 

• Letter of Authorization and Warranty Deed 

• Jorgensen Associates, Inc. check XXXX for $601 
 
 
Please call me if you have any questions, or if you require additional information at this time.  Thank you for 
your assistance. 
 
 
Sincerely, 
JORGENSEN ASSOCIATES, INC. 
 

 
 
Brendan Schulte 
Chief Operations Officer   
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December 9, 2022 
 
Mr. Paul Anthony, Planning Director 
Mr. Tyler Valentine, Senior Planner 
Town of Jackson 
P.O. Box 1687  (Sent via Email) 
Jackson, WY 83001 
 
 
Re: Zoning Compliance Verification 
 Presbyterian Church of Jackson Hole 
 
Subject Parcel:  PIN 22-40-16-06-2-00-006; PT. NE ¼ NW ¼ Sec. 6 TWP. 40 RNG 116 Parcel 1 
Neighboring Parcel:  PIN 22-40-16-06-2-00-004; PT. NE ¼ NW ¼ Sec. 6 TWP. 40 RNG 116 Parcel 2 
 
 
Dear Paul and Tyler, 
 
On behalf of the Presbyterian Church of Jackson Hole (PCJH), we request a Zoning Compliance 
Verification regarding subject parcel #1 described above.  PCJH is preparing plans to develop 
workforce housing on subject parcel #1 and seeks this ZCV to verify critical information.   
 

Requested Verification 
 
We respectfully request that you verify and confirm that subject parcel #1 may be developed 
under the Cottonwood Park Complete Neighborhood Master Plan (CNMP) at a density greater 
than three dwelling units, perhaps as many as 21, contingent on the required approvals listed 
below. 
  

Context 
 
Two documents associate four dwelling units with the subject and neighboring parcels.   

1. Map T– 312 C labels subject parcel #1 as “3 dwelling units with annexation” and 
neighboring parcel #2 as “1 dwelling unit with annexation.”   

2. A 1993 land exchange agreement between the County Commissioners and 4 Lazy F 
Ranch, Inc. assigned four dwelling units to the two parcels: three units were assigned to 
the subject parcel #1 which is eyed for future development and one additional unit was 
assigned to the neighboring parcel #2 which is located across High Country Drive.   

The subject parcel #1 is in the CNMP, the T Map and the land exchange agreement. 
 
Based on our research into the Town files, the history of the CNMP development, and the 
information received from a Freedom of Information Request, we believe subject parcel #1 can 
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be developed with more than the three dwelling units (perhaps as many as the 21 units PCJH 
contemplates) mentioned in the two documents identified above, contingent on  

1. an approval that amends the CNMP to replace a “commercial” designation on the subject 
parcel with a “residential” use and to assign undeveloped units to the parcel, and  

2. approvals of the applicable Sketch and Final Plans.  
 

History and Rationale for Conclusion 
 

1. Our records search confirmed that the subject property is within the legal description of 
the CNMP and designated for a commercial use on the CNMP maps. 

2. Our research also confirmed that the CNMP has been amended multiple times, including 
at least one such amendment that replaced a commercial designation with a residential 
use. 

3. We also confirmed that the CNMP was approved for 785 dwelling units and between 48 
and 56 dwelling units have not been allocated or developed.  The area contained within 
the CNMP is fully developed and very limited, if any, opportunity exists for further 
development except for the PCJH parcel that is subject of this ZCV.   

4. PCJH plans may include up to 21 dwelling units, well below the number of dwelling 
units approved in the CNMP that remain unallocated and undeveloped. 

5. Teton County and the 4 Lazy F Ranch, Inc. executed a land exchange in 1993 that 
included the assignment of four units to the subject and neighboring parcels.  This 
agreement resulted in the 4 Lazy F obtaining two acres of land in Adams Canyon for 
parking/storage of RVs.  The County also relinquished 1.57 acres of road right-of-way 
within the boundaries the 4 Lazy F Ranch that was incorporated into the CNMP.  In 
return, the County obtained 4.01 acres for the realignment of South Park Loop Road.  The 
two PCJH parcels are remnant parcels that were created by the road realignment.   

6. While the specific basis for the numbers of three and one units is undocumented, it is 
known that the County’s land exchange must trade value for equal value.  The four units 
may have been the number of units that created the necessary value to effectuate the land 
exchange that occurred 29 years ago. 

7. It is clear from County Commissioners’ land exchange resolution they were aware of the 
overall number of units allowed by the CNMP and understood the Master Plan provided a 
pool of units from which four units could be transferred.  

a) This land exchange agreement between the County Commissioners and 4 Lazy F 
Ranch states in Para 4: “ ... County agrees that the platting of three dwelling units 
on … and one dwelling unit on … will be permitted as allowed under the uses and 
densities permitted within the Cottonwood Park Master Plan and shall be 
considered part of the total units permitted under said Master Plan. 

8. Our research also discovered a draft unexecuted, annexation agreement that also listed 
four units for the subject and neighboring parcels, but there is no evidence a final version 
of an annexation agreement was ever executed. 

a) A statement embedded in Paragraph 4 of the draft agreement acknowledges that 
the Town can zone to subject property to allow a density different from four. 

b) In response to a Freedom of Information Request, the Town was unable to 
produce an executed annexation agreement, annexation report or a staff report. 
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9. Town ordinance 693 (2001) annexing the subject and neighboring parcels does not 
contain any mention of the allowed density on the parcels.  It also does not reference a 
map. 

10.    Map T–312 C, contains a title that suggests that it accompanied the annexation, but the 
Map does not contain any reference to Ordinance 693, or any wording that creates 
restrictions or conveys rights.  The Map also does not contain signatures from Town or 
County officials.   
a) County Surveyor Mike Quinn created the Map and said he included recorded 

information on the Map. The land exchange agreement was not recorded in the 
land records, but it would have been a document known to the County Surveyor.      

11.    Regardless of the reason that three units and one unit were associated with the subject 
and neighboring parcels, the allowed density always can be amended as the community 
evolves through multiple generations of comprehensive plans and development 
regulations.  Density that is assigned to land at the time it is annexed invariably will 
change over time. 

12.    In fact, it was a longstanding practice that annexed land would be assigned the lowest 
density zoning classification until such time as the Town decided more deliberately the 
desired density.  In many instances land that was annexed has been rezoned, and then 
rezoned again, over many years. 

13.    Allowing more than three dwelling units in this instance is more readily possible than 
in other typical annexation cases because the subject parcel #1 is in the CNMP, which 
was approved for 785 units, and 48 – 56 of these approved units remain unallocated and 
undeveloped.  

 
Thank you in advance for the time researching this ZCV.  The verification of our conclusion is 
essential for PCJH to proceed with a desperately needed workforce housing development.  We 
look forward to your response. 
 
Sincerely, 

 
William E. Collins, AICP 
 

Attached Documents 
 
For your reference the following documents are attached. 
 

1. Ordinance 693 annexing the subject property in October 2001. 
2. Map T – 312 C, a map accompanying the annexation of the subject property. 
3. Petition to annex the subject property, summer 2001. 
4. Draft unexecuted annexation agreement, undated. 
5. County Commission resolution exchanging land for the realignment of South Park Loop 

Road, December 1998. 
6. Letter from Bill Collins to Bob Graham, June 25, 1998, that appends the land exchange 

agreement (1993) between Teton County and the 4 Lazy F Ranch, Inc. 
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